

No. 11658

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GLENS FALLS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

BASICH BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

FILED
OCT 2 - 1947

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

STEPHEN MONTELEONE,

TRACY J. PRIEST,

714 West Olympic Boulevard, Los Angeles 15,

Attorneys for Appellee.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of facts.....	1
Argument	7

I.

Answer to appellant's contention, first, that the complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted; and secondly, that appellee made premature payments.....	7
---	---

II.

Answer to appellant's contentions.....	13
A. That appellee failed to comply with the condition precedent of the bond by first failing to notify appellant that the work was not commenced by February 19, 1945, and, secondly, that the subcontractors did not erect two plants each to produce 800 cubic yards per day.....	13
B. That appellee failed to comply with the condition precedent of the bond in that it had the right within 30 days after notice of abandonment of the work by the subcontractors to proceed or procure others to proceed with the performance of the contract.....	16
C. That appellee violated a condition precedent: (1) first, by changing size of rock; (2d) second, by changing method of measurement.....	19

III.

Answer to appellant's contention that it did not waive nor is it estopped from asserting its right to plead any alleged failure on the part of appellee to comply with any of the conditions precedent of the bond.....	20
---	----

ii.

PAGE

IV.

Answer of appellant's contention that appellee concealed from appellant the fact that Duque & Frazzini were in default at the time the bond was accepted..... 25

V.

Answer to appellant's contention that subcontract was altered by appellee without its knowledge or consent..... 27

VI.

Answer to appellant's contention that appellee made premature payments 30

VII.

Answer to appellant's contention that appellee made an election on or prior to June 8, 1945, to complete the subcontract work, instead of giving notice to appellant as required in the bond and according it the right to proceed or procure others to proceed with the performance of the subcontract..... 30

VIII.

Appellee is entitled to recover interest..... 32

IX.

Trial court did not err in permitting George J. Popovich to testify in reference to items in bill of particulars..... 36

X.

Answer to appellant's contention that surety's obligation measured only by terms of bond..... 41

Conclusion 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Alaska Salmon Co. v. Standard Box Co., 158 Cal. 567.....	18
Antonelle v. Lumber Co., 140 Cal. 309, 73 Pac. 966.....	16
Ash v. Soo Sing Lung, 177 Cal. 356.....	18
Basich Brothers Construction Co. v. United States of America for the use of Turner, et al., Case No. 11353 (U. S. C. C. A., 9th)	11
Burlingham v. Gray, 22 Cal. (2d) 87.....	29
Burr v. Gardella, 53 Cal. App. 377.....	10, 12
California Cotton, etc. Assn. v. Byrne, 58 Cal. App. (2d) 340....	18
Christie v. Commercial Casualty Co., 6 Cal. App. (2d) 710.....	24
Dunne Inv. Co. v. Empire State Surety Co., 27 Cal. App. 208....	19
Finne v. Maryland Casualty Co., 173 Pac. 501.....	18
Foley v. United States Fidelity & Casualty Co., et al., 113 F. (2d) 888	30
Fruit Growers Supply Co. v. Goss, 4 Cal. App. (2d) 651.....	24
Globe Indemnity Co. v. Unity Ry Co., 272 Fed. 607.....	23
Guarantee Ins. Co. v. Ind. Acc. Comm., et al., 22 Cal. (2d) 516....	29
Hoppin v. Munsey, 185 Cal. 678.....	15
Indemnity Ins. Co. v. Watson, 128 Cal. App. 10.....	33, 34
Johnson v. Landucci, 21 Cal. (2d) 63.....	15
Johnson v. Morris, 210 Cal. 580.....	38
Lasky v. American Indemnity Co., 102 Cal. App. 192.....	35
McPherson v. Milling Co., 48 Cal. App. 491.....	38
Medico-Dental etc. Co. v. Horton & Converse, 21 Cal. (2d) 411	24
National Surety Co. v. Long, 125 Fed. 887.....	15
New England Equitable Ins. Co. v. Chicago Bonding & Surety Co., 36 Cal. App. 584.....	17
Pacific Automotive Device Co. v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 15 F. (2d) 164	41

iv.

	PAGE
Pacific Coast Engineering Co. v. Detroit Fidelity & Surety Co., 214 Cal. 384.....	7, 10
Pacific States Electric Co. v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 109 Cal. App. 691, 282 Pac. 812.....	9
People v. Doble, 203 Cal. 510.....	37
Perry v. Magneson, 207 Cal. 617.....	24, 33
Rathbun v. Payne, 21 Cal. (2d) 49.....	29
Roberts v. Security Trust & Savings Bank, 196 Cal. 557.....	8
Russell v. Ross, 157 Cal. 174.....	17
Ryan v. Shannahan, 209 Cal. 98.....	41
Seaboard Surety Co. v. Standard Accident & Ins. Co., 277 N. Y. 429, 117 A. L. R. 658.....	12
Sherman v. American Surety Co., 178 Cal. 286.....	25
Siegel v. Hechler, 181 Cal. 187.....	11
Stewart & Nuss, Inc. v. Ind. Acc. Commission, 55 Cal. App. (2d) 501	29
Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Sussex Fire Ins. Co., 90 F. (2d) 281....	40
Union Indemnity Co. v. Lang, et al., 71 F. (2d) 901.....	15
Union Oil Co. v. Mercantile Refining Co., 8 Cal. App. 768.....	24
Wilson v. Alcatraz Asphalt Co., 142 Cal. 182.....	38

STATUTE

United States Code, Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 695.....	38
--	----

No. 11658
